



\$~5

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1196/2024**

**HERO MOTOCORP LTD AND ANR. ....Plaintiff**

Through: Mr. Kunal Khanna, Mr.  
Samanyu Bhatnagar & Mr.  
Kaulik Mitra, Advs. (through  
VC)

versus

**ASHOK KUMAR (JOHN DOE) .....Defendant**

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR  
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **05.05.2026**

*The defendant no. 1 is John Doe.*

List the matter for the purpose fixed on the date already fixed  
i.e. **18.08.2026.**

**IA No. 8329/2025 (u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC for  
impleadment of proposed defendants as necessary & proper  
party to the suit)**

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the defendant no. 1  
was John Doe and after amended memo of parties, the proposed  
defendants are defendant no. 1, Mr. Shahid Molla & defendant no. 2  
is Mohammed Alam, therefore, the notice of the IA be issued to both  
these proposed defendants in terms of the order dated 28.03.2026.

Reply, if any be filed by these defendants within four weeks,  
thereafter rejoinder, if any in due course.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 5, 2026/jr**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)